
Town of Carrboro

Legislation Text

301 W. Main St., Carrboro,
NC 27510

TITLE: ..Title

Amendment to Capital Project Ordinance for the Homestead Road-Chapel Hill High School
Multi-Use Path and Authorization of Contract Amendments
PURPOSE: The purpose of this item is to request authorization from the Board of Aldermen to seek a TIP
amendment to reallocate UPWP funds to the Homestead Road-Chapel Hill High School Multi-Use Path to use
toward project completion, to consider appropriating $38,932 from the Bond Fund as local match and to
authorize amendments to complete the project.

DEPARTMENT: Planning, Finance

CONTACT INFORMATION: Trish McGuire, pmcguire@townofcarrboro.org
<mailto:pmcguire@townofcarrboro.org>, 919-918-7327; Arche McAdoo, amacadoo@townofcarrboro.org

<mailto:amacadoo@townofcarrboro.org>, 919-918-7439

INFORMATION: The Homestead Road-Chapel Hill High School Multi-Use Path (CHCHS-MUP) is
nearing completion.  The extended construction period has led to additional costs in engineering and project
oversight, including CEI services.  Payment for additional surveying work for the contractor is also needed.

The Town receives an annual allotment of Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) funds to use toward
transportation planning, but took advantage of an opportunity for the FY2019 cycle to earmark a portion of
those funds for capital project expenditures.  A total of $194,660 is available: $155,728 in federal funds and
$38,932 in local (20%) match.  The Town could request an amendment to the TIP to reallocate these funds to
the CHCHS-MUP project.

An updated Capital Improvement Project Ordinance is provided to reflect the updated expenditures described
below:
Engineering Services - Design - The Board approved an increase in engineering design services on November
24, 2015, but the CIP ordinance was not updated to reflect the change.  The current request would increase the
engineering services contract from $176,185 to $179,798.
Construction - Contractor - $1,060,480 to $1,249,919.
Construction Engineering & Inspection (CEI) - $95.678 to $188,630.  The amount represents a projected
budget based on the updated schedule for completion.

FISCAL & STAFF IMPACT: With the inclusion of the UPWP funds, the total project costs would
increase from $1,327,100 to $1,521,770: $1,149,912 in federal (STBGDA) funds and $323,812 in local funds.

RECOMMENDATION:..r Staff recommends that the Board approve the amendment to the Homestead

Road-Chapel Hill High School Multi-Use Path Capital Project Ordinance, authorizing staff to request a TIP

amendment to allocate UPWP funds, and transferring funds from the Bond Fund to this project, and authorizing

File #: 17-609, Version: 1

Town of Carrboro Printed on 4/15/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-609, Version: 1

the Town Manager to execute the contract amendments (Attachment A).

Town of Carrboro Printed on 4/15/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

